
2019-2020 University of North Georgia Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 4, 2020)

 
 

Overall Record: 14-15   Conf: 9-11   Home: 6-7   Away: 7-8   Neutral: 1-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
23 Jenkins, KJ 20-0 483 24.2 91-225 .404 46-126 .365 59-69 .855 8 73 81 4.1 41 1 43 21 1 19 287 14.4
02 Steeple, Zez 25-12 684 27.4 104-256 .406 50-128 .391 60-85 .706 6 63 69 2.8 31 0 68 33 0 18 318 12.7
21 Tshimanga, Ephraim 28-27 832 29.7 127-237 .536 5-24 .208 65-120 .542 38 119 157 5.6 70 1 153 92 10 84 324 11.6
02 Steeple, Zez 1-0 26 26.0 3-8 .375 2-6 .333 2-2 1.000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 1 3 0 2 10 10.0
24 Brown, Zach 29-0 530 18.3 92-132 .697 1-5 .200 53-86 .616 21 84 105 3.6 77 5 10 38 22 9 238 8.2
12 Minor, Bailey 29-29 734 25.3 84-173 .486 30-80 .375 20-37 .541 33 87 120 4.1 55 1 12 30 7 14 218 7.5
25 Snyers, Darnell 26-18 619 23.8 70-162 .432 31-73 .425 13-21 .619 7 52 59 2.3 41 1 55 58 2 24 184 7.1
10 Cottrell, Josh 29-28 759 26.2 68-183 .372 56-151 .371 9-11 .818 4 42 46 1.6 58 2 36 17 1 18 201 6.9
42 Watson, Carrod 29-29 440 15.2 57-127 .449 10-46 .217 26-41 .634 33 81 114 3.9 28 0 17 30 15 10 150 5.2
22 Cottrell, Zach 15-0 185 12.3 19-42 .452 4-15 .267 14-17 .824 6 19 25 1.7 19 0 4 17 1 3 56 3.7
15 Dean, Tyler 25-2 239 9.6 28-68 .412 9-29 .310 9-15 .600 8 37 45 1.8 27 1 13 22 6 3 74 3.0
20 Howard, Jack 8-0 104 13.0 5-28 .179 4-17 .235 7-7 1.000 3 11 14 1.8 5 0 5 6 1 1 21 2.6
33 Olatunji, Lanre 28-0 234 8.4 32-54 .593 0-0 .000 9-16 .563 18 27 45 1.6 47 0 5 14 4 2 73 2.6
01 Bethea, Mekhail 9-0 79 8.8 6-20 .300 1-7 .143 3-10 .300 4 5 9 1.0 6 0 7 6 0 1 16 1.8
01 Bethea, Makhail 1-0 2 2.0 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-4 .000 1 0 1 1.0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 29 5950 205.2 786-1716 .458 249-707 .352 349-541 .645 237 748 985 34.0 506 12 430 403 70 208 2170 74.83
Opponents 5949 205.1 810-1784 .454 244-666 .366 381-555 .686 316 780 1096 37.8 514 7 357 428 90 197 2245 77.41

Team Statistics NG OPP
SCORING 2170 2245
    Points Per Game 74.8 77.4
    Scoring Margin -2.6 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 786-1716 810-1784
    Field Goal Pct .458 .454
3 POINT FG-ATT 249-707 244-666
    3PT FG Pct .352 .366
    3PT Made Per Game 8.6 8.4
FREE THROWS-ATT 349-541 381-555
    FT Pct .645 .686
    FT Made Per Game 12.0 13.1
REBOUNDS 985 1096
    Rebounds Per Game 34.0 37.8
    Rebounds Margin -3.8 –
ASSISTS 430 357
    Assists Per Game 14.8 12.3
TURNOVERS 404 428
    Turnovers Per Game 13.9 14.8
    Turnovers Margin 0.9 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 0.8
STEALS 208 197
    Steals Per Game 7.2 6.8
BLOCKS 70 90
    Blocks Per Game 2.4 3.1
ATTENDANCE 13,925 12,917
    Dates/Avg Per Date 13-1,071 15-861
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 1-75

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 Total
North Georgia 1009 1098 13 14 2170
Opponents 1064 1124 13 5 2245

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/08/19 vs North Greenville W 77-70 75
11/09/19 at Erskine W 82-53 285
11/13/19 EMMANUEL (GA) W 75-68 1047
11/16/19 at Southern Wesleyan L (OT) 81-87 201
11/20/19 at Morehouse College W 69-63 1139
11/23/19 TUSCULUM L (OT) 57-60 607
12/04/19 LEE L 64-77 561
12/07/19 at West Ga. W 71-68 483

* 12/15/19 S.C. AIKEN L 76-81 320
* 12/19/19 at Francis Marion L 85-87 691
* 12/21/19 at UNC Pembroke L 46-76 604
* 01/04/20 FLAGLER L 68-90 517
* 01/08/20 at Ga. Southwestern W (OT) 72-65 410
* 01/11/20 GEORGIA COLLEGE W 90-80 602
* 01/15/20 COLUMBUS ST. W 80-65 1187
* 01/18/20 at Lander L 82-96 0
* 01/22/20 at Augusta University L 58-83 1706
* 01/25/20 CLAYTON ST. W 77-63 998
* 01/29/20 at Young Harris W 89-88 1266
* 02/01/20 at USC Aiken L 76-83 813
* 02/05/20 GA. SOUTHWESTERN W 90-77 1440
* 02/08/20 UNC PEMBROKE L 65-81 196
* 02/12/20 at Columbus State W 73-66 919
* 02/15/20 LANDER W 85-77 2306
* 02/19/20 AUGUSTA L 65-92 1403
* 02/22/20 at Georgia College L (OT) 77-78 2302
* 02/26/20 YOUNG HARRIS L 65-77 2741
* 02/29/20 at Clayton State W (2 OT) 113-104 379

03/04/20 at UNC Pembroke L 62-90 1719

* = Conference game



2019-2020 University of North Georgia Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Mar 4, 2020)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 9-11   Home: 5-5   Away: 4-6   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
23 Jenkins, KJ 19-0 462 24.3 87-213 .408 43-119 .361 59-69 .855 8 72 80 4.2 40 1 41 18 1 19 276 14.5
02 Steeple, Zez 17-4 439 25.8 69-172 .401 34-89 .382 46-62 .742 5 37 42 2.5 17 0 44 23 0 16 218 12.8
21 Tshimanga, Ephraim 19-18 559 29.4 87-164 .530 2-17 .118 46-79 .582 24 83 107 5.6 51 1 116 67 9 58 222 11.7
02 Steeple, Zez 1-0 26 26.0 3-8 .375 2-6 .333 2-2 1.000 0 0 0 0.0 1 0 1 3 0 2 10 10.0
24 Brown, Zach 20-0 373 18.7 60-88 .682 0-2 .000 37-56 .661 12 58 70 3.5 55 3 5 24 15 5 157 7.9
12 Minor, Bailey 20-20 507 25.4 57-112 .509 20-54 .370 19-28 .679 19 57 76 3.8 36 0 8 19 6 8 153 7.7
25 Snyers, Darnell 20-18 489 24.5 58-131 .443 25-58 .431 12-19 .632 5 36 41 2.1 31 1 44 45 2 18 153 7.7
10 Cottrell, Josh 20-20 505 25.3 43-123 .350 33-99 .333 8-8 1.000 3 28 31 1.6 40 1 25 15 0 9 127 6.4
42 Watson, Carrod 20-20 304 15.2 36-83 .434 5-24 .208 16-25 .640 26 53 79 4.0 17 0 9 19 11 8 93 4.7
15 Dean, Tyler 16-0 152 9.5 18-42 .429 6-15 .400 8-12 .667 5 23 28 1.8 17 1 6 12 3 3 50 3.1
33 Olatunji, Lanre 19-0 153 8.1 20-34 .588 0-0 .000 5-7 .714 11 17 28 1.5 32 0 5 9 2 0 45 2.4
01 Bethea, Mekhail 7-0 64 9.1 5-15 .333 1-5 .200 3-6 .500 4 4 8 1.1 4 0 6 6 0 1 14 2.0
22 Cottrell, Zach 7-0 65 9.3 6-17 .353 0-5 .000 2-3 .667 2 7 9 1.3 7 0 1 4 1 0 14 2.0
01 Bethea, Makhail 1-0 2 2.0 0-1 .000 0-0 .000 0-4 .000 1 0 1 1.0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 20 4100 205.0 549-1203 .456 171-493 .347 263-380 .692 154 509 663 33.2 348 8 312 272 50 147 1532 76.60
Opponents 4099 205.0 586-1228 .477 171-435 .393 266-384 .693 198 554 752 37.6 356 4 259 298 59 147 1609 80.45

Team Statistics NG OPP
SCORING 1532 1609
    Points Per Game 76.6 80.5
    Scoring Margin -3.9 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 549-1203 586-1228
    Field Goal Pct .456 .477
3 POINT FG-ATT 171-493 171-435
    3PT FG Pct .347 .393
    3PT Made Per Game 8.6 8.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 263-380 266-384
    FT Pct .692 .693
    FT Made Per Game 13.2 13.3
REBOUNDS 663 752
    Rebounds Per Game 33.2 37.6
    Rebounds Margin -4.4 –
ASSISTS 312 259
    Assists Per Game 15.6 13.0
TURNOVERS 273 298
    Turnovers Per Game 13.7 14.9
    Turnovers Margin 1.2 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 1.1 0.9
STEALS 147 147
    Steals Per Game 7.4 7.4
BLOCKS 50 59
    Blocks Per Game 2.5 3.0
ATTENDANCE 11,710 9,090
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-1,171 10-909
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT OT2 Total
North Georgia 686 795 13 14 1532
Opponents 767 806 13 5 1609

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/15/19 S.C. AIKEN L 76-81 320
12/19/19 at  Francis Marion L 85-87 691
12/21/19 at  UNC Pembroke L 46-76 604
01/04/20 FLAGLER L 68-90 517
01/08/20 at  Ga. Southwestern W (OT) 72-65 410
01/11/20 GEORGIA COLLEGE W 90-80 602
01/15/20 COLUMBUS ST. W 80-65 1187
01/18/20 at  Lander L 82-96 0
01/22/20 at  Augusta University L 58-83 1706
01/25/20 CLAYTON ST. W 77-63 998
01/29/20 at  Young Harris W 89-88 1266
02/01/20 at  USC Aiken L 76-83 813
02/05/20 GA. SOUTHWESTERN W 90-77 1440
02/08/20 UNC PEMBROKE L 65-81 196
02/12/20 at  Columbus State W 73-66 919
02/15/20 LANDER W 85-77 2306
02/19/20 AUGUSTA L 65-92 1403
02/22/20 at  Georgia College L (OT) 77-78 2302
02/26/20 YOUNG HARRIS L 65-77 2741
02/29/20 at  Clayton State W (2 OT) 113-104 379


